OPERATOR’S
PARTS & SERVICE
MANUAL
SWEEP STAR P48
Model 7-600-B Low Dump Hydraulic Drive P48HLD
Model 7-700-B High Dump Engine Drive P48HE
Model 7-800-B High Dump Hydraulic Drive P48HHL
Starting Serial # P48HHL/P48HLD/P48HE - 7892

HL
DSWEEP STAR P48HLD LOW DUMP HYDRAULIC DRIVE PARTS LIST
REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 78-244 Adjustable Clevis Hitch 1
2 18-344 1/2" Cap 2
3 HNJ-34-16 Jam Nut 3/4 -16 2
4 7-836 #4 Cap 2
5 HN-716-20 Hex Nut 7/16  -20 2
6 5-036 Trailer Jack 1
7 7-835 Mitten Grip 1
8 7-816 Lock Handle 1
9 9011-10 Rope 10' 1
10 16-918 Coil Spring 1
11 7-610 Hopper  Assembly 1
7-615 Clear Lexan Window 2
12 HB-12-13-075 Bolt 1/2 - 13 x 3/4 2
HMB-12-14 Machine Bushing 1/2 x 14GA 8
HNTL-12-13 Lock Nut 1/2 -13 2
13 80-006 Rod End with Grease Fitting 2
14 7-611 Tailgate assembly 1
15 7-612 Short Lift Arm 2

00
-A
 P4
8
HL
D MAIN FRAME P48HLD  LOW DUMP PARTS LIST
REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 78-244 3/4" Clevis 1
2 7-813 Tongue Assembly 1
7-860 Wearstrip 1
HSMFCS-14-20-100 Machine Screw 1/4 - 20 x 1 2
3 5-036 Trailer Jack 1
4 HLC-A-200 Loom Clamp 1
5 7-816 Lock Handle 1
13-417 Master Link 1
HB-38-16-175 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 13/4 1
HNTL-38-16 Lock Nut 3/8 - 16 1
6 7-815 Hitch Lock Pin 1
16-918 Coil Spring 1
7 HRP-38-250 Roll Pin 3/8 x 21/2 1
8 7-814 Pivot Arm 1
HP-18-075 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 3/4 1
9 HB-516-18-150 Bolt 5/16 -18 x 11/2 2
HWL-516 Lock Washer 5/16 2
10 7-832 Tire and Wheel 2
16-225-01 Tire Only 24 x 13 x 12 2
72-042-02 Wheel Only 2
11 7-828 Pivot Shaft 1
HRP-38-250 Roll Pin 3/8 x 21/2 2
HMB-100-10 Machine Bushing 1 x 10GA 4
12 7-805 Main Frame 1
13* 72-048 Axle ( includes all * item) 1
14* 33-073-01 Grease Seal 2
15* 78-118 Inner Bearing 2

7-600-A P48 Hld
LOW DUMP HOPPER TIALGATE  DRAWING
19
7-6
00
-A
 P4
8
HL
DLOW DUMP HOPPER TAILGATE PARTS LIST
REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 7-610 Hopper Assembly 1
2 HNTL-12-13 Lock Nut 1/2 -13 2
3 HMB-12-14 Machine Bushing 1/2 x 14GA 8
4 80-006 Rod End with Grease Fitting 2
5 HB-12-13-175 Bolt 1/2 -13 x 13/4 2
6 HSD-14-20-100 Drill Screw Screw 1/4 -20 x 1 3
7 HB-38-16-150 Bolt 3/8- 16 x 11/2 3
HNTL-38-16 Lock Nut 3/8 -16 3
8 7-607 Inside Frame 1
9 7-614 Tailgate Lift Rod 2
10 HCP-12-100 Clevis Pin 1/2 x 1 2
HP-18-075 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 3/4 2
11 HP-18-100 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1 8
12 7-613 Long Lift Arm 2
HMB-12-14 Machine Bushing 1/2 x 14GA 2
13 HSTP-516-18-075 Phillips Truss Head Screw 5/16 - 18 x 3/4 16
HNFL-516-18 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 5/16 - 18 16
14 7-615 Clear Lexan Window 2
15 7-612 Short Lift Arm 2
HMB-12-14 Machine Bushing 1/2  x 14GA 2
16 HB-12-13-150 Bolt 1/2  - 13 x 11/2 4
HNFL-12-13 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 1/2 - 13 8
HW-12 Washer 1/2 4
17 HMB-34-10 Machine Bushing 3/4  x 10GA 2
18 HMB-34-14 Machine Bushing 134 x 14GA 4
19 7-608 Hopper Sub Frame 1
20 7-609 Dump Pins 2
21 7-611 Tailgate Assembly 1
20

15 7-829 Hopper Door 1
7-830 Screen Door 1
16 7-831 Screen Cover 1
17 72-242 Hydraulic Cylinder 2
- 18 75-653 Hopper Lift Safety Bar 2
19 7-832 Tire & Wheel 2
16-225-01 Tire 24 x 13 x 12 2
72-042-02 Wheel 2
20 7-719 Main Frame 1
21 13-584 Oil Tank 1
22 13-586 Filler Breather 1
23 17-184 Filter Bracket 1
24  23-006 Oil Filter 1
25 7-834 Hydraulic Cylinder 1
26 7-721 Belt Guard 1
HB-516-18-150 Bolt 5/16 - 18 x 11/2 4
HW-516 Washer 5/16 4
HNTL-516-18 Lock Nut 5/16 -18 4
27 HB-38-16-275 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 23/4 1
HW-38 Washer 3/8 1
HNFL-38-16 Flange Lock Nut 3/8 - 16 1
28 7-714 Pulley 1
29 42-246 Hub 3/4" 1
30 7-718 Pump Mount 1
HB-516-18-100 Bolt 5/16 -18 x 1 6

7-7
00
-A
 P4
8 H
E
MAIN FRAME P48HE HIGH DUMP ENGINE  DRIVE PARTS LIST
REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 13-584 Oil Tank 1
13-586 Filler Breather 1
2 23-006 Oil Filter 1
23-031 Replacement Filter Only
3 7-834 Hydraulic Cylinder 1
7-819 Lift Cylinder Pin 3
11-092 Spacer 4
HMB-100-14 Machine Bushing 1 x 14GA 4
4 7-712 Hydraulic Pump 1
7-718 Pump Mount 1
5 7-717 Battery Holddown 1
HNTL-516-18 Lock Nut 5/16 -18 1

HB-516-18-150 Bolt 5/16 -18 x 11/2 2
HWL-516 Lock Washer 5/16 2
11 7-832 Tire and Wheel 2
16-225-01 Tire Only 24 x 13 x 12 2
72-042-02 Wheel Only 2
12 HHP-18-100 Bridge Pin 1/8 x 1 4
13 HCP-100-500 Clevis Pin 1 x 5 2
14 HW-100 Washer 1" 2
15 7-807 Hopper Sub Frame 1
16 76-242 Hydraulic Cylinder 2
17 HCP-100-400 Clevis Pin 1 x 4 2
11-092 Spacer 4
HMB-100-14 Machine Bushing 1 x 14GA 4
18 75-653 Hopper Lift Safety Bar 2
75-651 Decal, Hopper Lift Safety Bar 2
HB-38-16-250 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 21/2 2
HNW-38-16 Wing Nut 3/8 - 16 2
19 23-167 Elbow 4
20 23-188 Male Connector 3/8 1
21 13-652 Hose Clamp 1

COMMON Parts
HIGH DUMP HOPPER DRAWING
37
CO
MM
ON
 Pa
rts
HIGH DUMP HOPPER PARTS LIST
REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 7-829 Hopper Door 1
8803-44 Trim 1
2 7-831 Screen Cover 1
3 7-826 Right Hinge Bracket 2
4 7-830 Screen Door 1
5 HB-516-18-100 Bolt 5/16- 18 -1 2
HNTL-516-18 Lock Nut 5/16 - 18 2
6 7-827 Left Hinge Bracket 2
7 7-808 Hopper Assembly 1
HB-38-16-100 Bolt 3/8 -16 x 1 6
HW-38 Washer 3/8 6
HNFL-38-16 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 3/8 - 16 6
8 HBFL-516-18-075 Flange Whiz Bolt 5/16 -1 8 x 3/4 4
HNFL-516-18 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 5/16 - 18 4
9 HSTP-14-20-075 Phillips Machine Screw 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 8
HNFL-14-20 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 1/4 - 20 8
38
COMMON Parts
HYDRAULIC OIL TANK AND FILTER DRAWING
HYDRAULIC PUMP DRAWING

HW-14 Washer 1/4 4
HWL-14 Lock Washer 1/4 4
7 23-142 90° Barb Fitting 1
8 18-008 Reducer 2
9 23-006 Oil Filter 1
23-031 Replacement Filter
10 18-118 Plug 1
11 23-139 Barb Fitting 2
12 18-246 Adapter 2
HYDRAULIC PUMP  PARTS LIST
REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 23-139 Barb Fitting 1
2 23-127 90° elbow 1
3 7-712 Hydraulic Pump 1
4 23-189 Elbow 1
5 HB-38-16-100 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 1 2
HWL-38 Lock Washer 3/8 2
HNFL-38-16 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 3/8 - 16 2
6 7-718 Pump Mount 1
40

6 18-228 Hex Plug 1
7 18-241 Adapter 2
42
COMMON Parts
REEL DRAWING
43
CO
MM
ON
 Pa
rts
REEL PARTS LIST
REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 7-833 Hydraulic Motor 1
2 HB-12-13-175 Bolt 1/2 - 13 x 13/4 1
HNTL-12-13 Lock Nut 1/2 - 13 1
3 HB-38-16-125 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 11/4 4
HNFL-38-16 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 3/8 - 16 4
4 7-874 Front Flap 1
5 7-873 Side Flap 2
6 HSSQ-38-16-300 Square Head Set Screw 3/8 - 16 x 3 2
HNFL-38-16 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 3/8 - 16 6
7 7-868 Pick Up Head - Swivel 1
8 7-870 Swivel Limit Bracket 1
9 7-822 Roller Adjustment Plate 2
10 HB-516-18-100 Bolt 5/16  -18 x 1 8
HNFL-16-18 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 5/16  -18 8
11 13-391 Flange Bearing 1" 3
12 HB-516-18-100 Bolt 5/16 - 18 x 1 4
HNFL-516-18 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 5/16 -18 4
13 7-875 Flap Bracket 2
14 9009-16 Belting 16" 2
15 HB-14-20-100 Bolt 1/4 - 20 x 1 2
HNFL-14-20 Flange Whiz Lock Nut 1/4 - 20 2
16 7-809 Roller Assembly 1
17 48-086 Brush 4
18 7-812 Brush Reel 1
19 HB-14-20-150 Bolt 1/4 - 20 x 11/2 28
HNTL-14-20 Lock Nut 1/4 - 20 28
20 7-825 Brush Holder Strip 9
21 9009-47 Belting 47" 1
22 HB-14-20-175 Bolt 1/4 - 20 x 13/4 7
HNTL-14-20 Lock Nut 1/4 - 20 7
23 HSTP-14-20-075 Truss Head Screw 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 7
HNFL-14-20 Flange Whiz Lock Nut /4 - 20 7
24 HB-12-13-150 Bolt 1/2 - 13 x 11/2 1